

Nos. 16-60477 & 16-60478

In the United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit

RIMS BARBER; CAROL BURNETT; JOAN BAILEY; KATHERINE
ELIZABETH DAY; ANTHONY LAINE BOYETTE; DON FORTENBERRY;
SUSAN GLISSON; DERRICK JOHNSON; DOROTHY C. TRIPLET;
RENICK TAYLOR; BRANDILYNE MANGUM-DEAR; SUSAN MANGUM;
JOSHUA GENERATION METROPOLITAN COMMUNITY CHURCH,
PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES,

v.

GOVERNOR PHIL BRYANT, STATE OF MISSISSIPPI; JOHN DAVIS,
EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR OF THE MISSISSIPPI DEPARTMENT OF
HUMAN SERVICES,
DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS.

CAMPAIGN FOR SOUTHERN EQUALITY; THE REVEREND DOCTOR
SUSAN HROSTOWSKI,
PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES,

v.

PHIL BRYANT, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS GOVERNOR OF THE
STATE OF MISSISSIPPI DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN SERVICES,
DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF MISSISSIPPI, NORTHERN DIVISION
CASES NO. 3:16-CV-417-CWR-LRA (LEAD CASE); 3:156-CV-442-CWR-LRA (CONSOLIDATED)

**BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* OF CHRISTIAN LEGAL SOCIETY AND
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF EVANGELICALS IN SUPPORT OF
APPELLANTS AND REVERSAL**

Carl H. Esbeck
R.B. Price Professor of Law emeritus
209 Hulston Hall
820 Conley Road
Columbia, MO 65211
(573) 882-6543

Kimberlee Wood Colby
Counsel of Record
Christian Legal Society
8001 Braddock Road, Ste. 302
Springfield, VA 22151
(703) 894-1087
kcolby@clsnet.org
ADDITIONAL COUNSEL LISTED
ON INSIDE COVER

Timothy Belz
Matthew Belz
Ottsen, Leggat & Belz, L.C.
112 S. Hanley Rd., Suite 200
St. Louis, MO 63105
(314) 728-2800

Counsel for Amici Curiae

Nos. 16-60477 & 16-60478

In the United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit

RIMS BARBER; CAROL BURNETT; JOAN BAILEY; KATHERINE
ELIZABETH DAY; ANTHONY LAINE BOYETTE; DON FORTENBERRY;
SUSAN GLISSON; DERRICK JOHNSON; DOROTHY C. TRIPLETT;
RENICK TAYLOR; BRANDILYNE MANGUM-DEAR; SUSAN MANGUM;
JOSHUA GENERATION METROPOLITAN COMMUNITY CHURCH,
PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES,

v.

GOVERNOR PHIL BRYANT, STATE OF MISSISSIPPI; JOHN DAVIS,
EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR OF THE MISSISSIPPI DEPARTMENT OF
HUMAN SERVICES,
DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS.

CAMPAIGN FOR SOUTHERN EQUALITY; THE REVEREND DOCTOR
SUSAN HROSTOWSKI,
PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES,

v.

PHIL BRYANT, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS GOVERNOR OF THE
STATE OF MISSISSIPPI DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN SERVICES,
DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | |
|---|----|
| CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS | i |
| TABLE OF CONTENTS..... | iv |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | vi |
| STATEMENT OF IDENTITY OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> , INTEREST IN THE CASE, AND SOURCE OF AUTHORITY TO FILE | 1 |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT | 3 |
| ARGUMENT | 6 |
| I. HB 1523 PROVIDES NECESSARY AND CONSTITUTIONALLY PERMISSIBLE RELIGIOUS EXEMPTIONS AND DOES NOT VIOLATE THE ESTABLISHMENT CLAUSE..... | 6 |
| A. The Text of the Establishment Clause’s Negation of Government Power to Legislate is Circumscribed; It Does Not Prohibit Statutory Religious Exemptions | 6 |
| B. For Government to Leave Private Religious Exercise Alone is Not to Establish Religion..... | 9 |
| 1. In six cases spanning nearly a century, the Supreme Court has rejected the assertion that religious exemptions violate the Establishment Clause | 9 |
| 2. The court below misread <i>Estate of Thornton v. Caldor</i> | 13 |
| 3. The Supreme Court subsequently explained <i>Caldor</i> in <i>Hobbie</i> and <i>Amos</i> | 16 |
| C. The Juridical Category of “Third-Party Harms” is Undefined and Impossibly Expansive..... | 22 |

II. HB 1523 IS NOT A CLASSIFICATION THAT DISCRIMINATES
BETWEEN OR AMONG RELIGIOUS SECTS OR
DENOMINATIONS23

III. PLAINTIFFS FAIL TO STATE A CLAIM CONCERNING THE
CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHT TO MARRY27

CONCLUSION30

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE31

CERTIFICATE OF ELECTRONIC COMPLIANCE.....33

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 32(a)34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

| | |
|---|---------------|
| <i>Board of Educ. of Kiryas Joel Village Sch. Dist. v. Grumet</i> , 512 U.S. 687 (1994)..... | 12, 24-26 |
| <i>Bob Jones University v. United States</i> 461 U.S. 574 (1982)..... | 26 |
| <i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.</i> 134 S. Ct. 2751 (2014)..... | 22-24 |
| <i>Corporation of the Presiding Bishop v. Amos</i> , 483 U.S. 327 (1987)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Cutter v. Wilkinson</i> , 544 U.S. 709 (2005)..... | 11, 21, 24 |
| <i>Employment Division v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990)..... | 12 |
| <i>Estate of Thornton v. Caldor, Inc.</i> , 472 U.S. 703 (1985)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Fowler v. Rhode Island</i> , 345 U.S. 67 (1953)..... | 25 |
| <i>Frazee v. Illinois Dep’t of Employment Security</i> , 489 U.S. 829 (1989)..... | 26 |
| <i>Gillette v. United States</i> , 401 U.S. 437 (1971)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Hernandez v. Commissioner of Internal Revenue</i> , 490 U.S. 680 (1989)..... | 26 |

Hobbie v. Unemployment Appeals Comm’n of Fla.,
480 U.S. 136 (1987) 16-18, 21

Larkin v. Grendel’s Den, Inc.,
459 U.S. 116 (1982) 20-22

Larson v. Valente,
456 U.S. 228 (1982).....24, 26, 27

McGowan v. Maryland,
366 U.S. 420 (1961)12

Niemotko v. Maryland,
340 U.S. 268 (1951)25

Obergefell v. Hodges,
135 S. Ct. 2584 (2015).....4, 5, 27, 28

Rojas v. Fitch,
127 F.3d 184 (1st Cir. 1997).....7, 8

Sherbert v. Verner,
374 U.S. 398 (1963).....10, 12

Texas Monthly, Inc. v. Bullock,
489 U.S. 1 (1989).....12, 13

The Selective Serv. Draft Law Cases,
245 U.S. 366 (1918).....6, 11, 23, 24

Trans World Airlines, Inc. v. Hardison,
432 U.S. 63 (1977)..... 18-20, 21

Walz v. Tax Commission,
397 U.S. 664 (1970)..... *passim*

Welsh v. United States,
398 U.S. 333 (1970).....12

Wisconsin v. Yoder,
406 U.S. 205 (1972).....10

Zorach v. Clauson,
343 U.S. 306 (1952).....11, 24

Constitutional Provisions and Statutes:

U.S. Const.

art. I, § 3, cl. 68

art. I, § 8, cl. 146

art. I, § 8, cl. 37

art. I, § 8, cl. 17

art. II, § 1, cl. 8.....8

art. VI, cl. 38

Amend. 1

Free Exercise Clause.....*passim*

Establishment Clause.....*passim*

Free Press Clause13

Religious Freedom Restoration Act,

42 U.S.C. §§ 2000bb – 2000bb-41, 2, 10

Religious Land Use and Institutionalized Persons Act,

42 U.S.C. §§ 2000cc – 2000cc-51, 2, 10

Title VII of the Civil Rights Act of 1964

42 U.S.C. § 702(a)10, 17, 18

42 U.S.C. § 2000e(j)19, 20

Mississippi House Bill 1523*passim*

Other Authorities:

Matthew 5:34-378

*Protecting Religious Freedom After Boerne v. Flores (Part III): Hearing
Before the Subcommittee on the Constitution of the House Committee on
the Judiciary (March 26, 1998)*.....2

James E. Ryan, *Smith and the Religious Freedom Restoration Act: An
Iconoclastic Assessment*, 78 Va. L. Rev. 1407 (1992)29
